SIUJ Société Internationale d'Urologie Journal

Volume 4, Number 3 | May 2023

ISSN 2563-6499 10.48083/AGLR3780

Editorial Office

info@siuj.org Tel: 514-875-5665 ext. 26 siuj.org

Managing Editor Jane Fairbanks jane.fairbanks@siu-urology.org

The SIUJ is published 6 times a year by the Société Internationale d'Urologie (SIU). It is the official peer-reviewed publication of the SIU but retains editorial independence. The SIUJ is circulated to urologists, urology residents, family medicine specialists, family medicine residents, general practitioners, nurses, medical libraries, and hospital and university departments of urology worldwide, for a total circulation of over 10000. This publication was developed under the direction of the SIUJ Editorial Board. The SIUJ is published under an exclusive licence.

The SIUJ is owned and published by the Société Internationale d'Urologie (SIU).

Marketing Lillian Petrusa lillian.petrusa@siu-urology.org

Advertising Mikaela Tierney advertising@siuj.org

Neither the SIU nor the SIUJ endorses any service or the contents of any product referred to in any advertisement in the SIUJ. The SIU and the SIUJ assume no responsibility or liability for damages arising from any error or omission, or from the use of any information or advice contained in the SIUJ. All editorial matter in SIUJ represents the opinions of the authors and not necessarily those of the SIU or the SIUJ.



All Canadian prescription drug advertisements have been cleared by the Pharmaceutical Advertising Advisory Board.

Editorial Board

Editor-in-Chief Peter C. Black, MD, Canada **Deputy Editor** Philippe E. Spiess, MD, United States **Associate Editors** Lysanne Campeau, MD, Canada Sandro Esteves, MD, Brazil

Sanjay Sinha, MCh, India Henry Woo, MBBS, Australia

Social Media Editor

Jeremy Yuen-Chun Teoh, MBBS, Hong Kong SAR

Statistical Editor Alice Dragomir, PhD, Canada

Innovators Editor Amanda Chung, MBBS, Australia

Regional Editors

North America Kathleen Kobashi, MD United States

South America

Gonzalo Vitagliano, MD Argentina

Eastern Europe Roman Sosnowski, MD Poland

Western Europe

Tamsin Greenwell, MD United Kingdom

Africa

Evelyn Moshokoa, MBChB South Africa

Middle East Yasser Osman, MBBCh Egypt

East Asia Tianxin Lin, MD China

South Asia Gagan Prakash India

Southeast Asia Edmund Chiona, MBBS Singapore

SIUJ Société Internationale d'Urologie Journal

Volume 4, Number 3 | May 2023

The Société Internationale d'Urologie (SIU).

The Society's mission is to enable urologists in all nations, through international cooperation in education and research, to apply the highest standards of urological care to their patients. The SIU is a major international platform for **sustainable urological education and collaborative philanthropic activities** aimed at improving urological care with more than 10000 members from over 130 countries.

SIU Central Office

1155 Robert-Bourassa Blvd., Suite 1012 Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3B 3A7 Tel: +1 514 875-5665 Fax: +1 514 875-0205 communications@siu-urology.org

Executive Director Susie Petrusa susie.petrusa@siu-urology.org

Graphic Design SAM Design info@studiosamdesign.com

Web Design/ Technical Support AIKI Informatique info@aikitech.ca

Editorial Board

Ahmed Adam, MBBCh South Africa

Fahad Alyami, MBBS Saudi Arabia

Mohsen Azli, MD Algeria

Erdem Canda, MD Türkiye

Yao-Chi Chuang, MD Taiwan

Archil Chkhotua, MD

Georgia

Renu Eapen, MBBS Australia

Agus Rizal Ardy Hariandy Hamid, MD Indonesia

Thomas Herrmann, MD Switzerland

Christopher Ho Chee Kong, MD Malaysia

Theocharis Karaolides, MD Cyprus

Abdol - Mohammad Kajbafzadeh, MD Iran Wayne Lam, MBBS Hong Kong SAR

Sang Dong Lee, MD Korea

Medina Ndoye, MD Senegal

Andrea Necchi, MD Italy

Dedan Opondo, MBChB Kenya

Karima Oualla, MD Morocco

Lourdes Guerrios Rivera, MD Puerto Rico

Mohammed Shahait, MD Jordan

Khurram Siddiqui, MBBS Oman

Yaya Sow, MD Senegal

Chuan-Liang Xu, MD China

Neither the SIU nor the *SIUJ* endorses any service or the contents of any product referred to in any advertisement in the *SIUJ*. The SIU and the *SIUJ* assume no responsibility or liability for damages arising from any error or omission, or from the use of any information or advice contained in the *SIUJ*. All editorial matter in *SIUJ* represents the opinions of the authors and not necessarily those of the SIU or the *SIUJ*.



 All Canadian prescription drug advertisements have been cleared by the Pharmaceutical Advertising Advisory Board.

SIUJ • Volume 4, Number 3 • May 2023 SIUJ.ORG